1500W S ing le  Outpu t  Power  Supp ly R S P 1 5 0 0  s e r i e s
WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM ASTRODYNE USA: 1-800-823-8082
ASTRODYNE PACIFIC: 886-2-26983458
Universal AC input
Protections:Short circuit/Over load/Over voltage/Over
temperature
Built-in active PFC function, PF>0.95
Forced air cooling by built-in DC ball bearing fan
Built-in remote sense function
Built-in remote ON-OFF control
ZVS new technology
AC input active surge current limiting
High efficiency up to 91%
Output voltage can be trimmed between 70~100% of the
rated output voltage
High power density 8.3W/cubic inch
Current sharing up to 6000W (3+1)
Alarm signal ouput
Built-in 12 Volt/0.1 Amp auxiliary output for remote control
Model Number Output Volts Output Amps OVP Min Load DC Volt Adjust Efficiency
SINGLE OUTPUT
RSP1500-5 5 Volts(DC) 240 Amps 5.75 ~ 6.75Volt(DC) 0~240Amps 4.5~5.5Volt(DC) 80%
RSP1500-12 12 Volts(DC) 125 Amps 13.8 ~ 16.8Volt(DC) 0~125Amps 10~13.5Volt(DC) 87%
RSP1500-15 15 Volts(DC) 100 Amps 17 ~ 20.5Volt(DC) 0~100Amps 13.5~16.5Volt(DC) 87%
RSP1500-24 24 Volts(DC) 63 Amps 27.6 ~ 32.4Volt(DC) 0~63Amps 20~26.4Volt(DC) 90%
RSP1500-27 27 Volts(DC) 56 Amps 31 ~ 36.5Volt(DC) 0~56Amps 24~30Volt(DC) 90%
RSP1500-48 48 Volts(DC) 32 Amps 57.6~ 67.2Volt(DC) 0~32Amps 43~56Volt(DC) 91%
1500W S ing le  Outpu t  Power  Supp ly R S P 1 5 0 0  s e r i e s
WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM ASTRODYNE USA: 1-800-823-8082
ASTRODYNE PACIFIC: 886-2-26983458
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range (Note 3) 90 ~ 264VAC   127~370 Volts(DC)
Frequency Range 47-63 Hz
Inrush Current, typ: (cold start)       30Amps/115V/60Amps 230V
Input Current 17 Amps/115V; 8.0 Amps/ 230V
Leakage current                            < 2.0 mAmps / 240VAC
Min Load  See Selection Chart
Power Factor @ FL > 0.95 / 230VAC; 0.98 / 115VAC
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage and Current  See Selection Chart
Line Regulation ±0.5%
Load Regulation ±2.0%: 5Volts(DC)
   ±0.5%: 12~48Volts(DC)
Voltage Tolerance (Note 2) ±2.0%: 5Volts(DC)
   ±1%: 12~48Volts(DC)
Ripple/Noise (Note 1) 150mVpk-pk: 5~27Volts(DC)
   200mVpk-pk: 48Volts(DC)
Hold Up Time @ FL 10mS: 5~12Volts(DC)
   14mS: 15~24Volts(DC)
   16mS: 27~48Volts(DC)
Setup, Rise Time @ FL 1500mS, 100mS
Over Voltage Protection See Selection Chart
   Shutdown o/p volage, re-power
Over Current Protection 105~135% rated output power
   Constant current limit,auto recover
Over Temperature Protection 95°C ±5 (TSW2 ) detected on
   heatsink of power transistor
   Shutdown o/p voltage, auto-recover
DC Volt Adjust See Selection Chart
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Size  278 x127 x 83.5mm (10.95”x5 ”x3.29”)
Weight  91.71 oz (2600g)
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Oper. Temperature  -20°C to +70°C (See Derate Curve)
Storage Temperature  -40°C to +85°C, 10~95% RH
Relative Humidity 20~90% RH   non cond
Temperature Coefficient  ±0.05% / °C (0-50°C)
MTBF  62.6KHrs min,MIL-HDBK-217F(25°C)
Vibration  10~500Hz, 2G10min./1cycle, period for
   60min. each along X, Y, Z axes
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Safety  UL60950-1, TUV EN60950-1
Insulation Resistance ≥ 100MΩ / 500Volts(DC)
EMI  Compliance to EN55022 (CISPR22)
Harmonic Current Compliance to EN61000-3-2,-3
Efficiency  See Selection Chart
Isolation  3000VAC Input - Output
   1500VAC Input - Ground
   500VAC Output - Ground
EMS  Compliance to  EN61000-4-2,3,4,5,6,8,11
   ENV50204, EN55024
   light Industry Level, Criteria A
Auxiliary power(Aux) 12Volts @ 0.1Amps (only for remote
   ON/OFF control)
Remote ON/OFF control Please see the Function Manual
Alarm signal output Please see the Function Manual
Output Voltage Trim Please see the Function Manual
Current Sharing Please see the Function Manual
NOTE
1. Ripple & noise are measured at 20MHz of bandwidth by using a 12”
twisted pair-wire terminated with a 0.1uf & 47uf parallel capacitor.
2. Tolerance : includes set up tolerance, line regulation and load regula-
tion.
3. Derating may be needed under low input voltages. Please check the
derating curve for more details.
All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load, and 25°C unless other-
wise noted
1500W S ing le  Outpu t  Power  Supp ly R S P 1 5 0 0  s e r i e s
WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM ASTRODYNE USA: 1-800-823-8082
ASTRODYNE PACIFIC: 886-2-26983458
Mechanical Specification
File Name:RSP-1500-SPEC   2013-11-01
Case No.943A        Unit:mm
AC Input Terminal Pin No.  Assignment
Pin No.
1
3
2
Assignment
AC/N
AC/L
Pin No. Pin No.
3 6
2 5
 P OK GND: Power OK Ground            AUXG: Auxiliary Ground
 P OK: Power OK Signal                       RC1: Remote ON/OFF
 RCG: Remote ON/OFF Ground          AUX: Auxiliary Output
1 4
Assignment Assignment
RCG
P OK
P OK GND
FG
direction
Air flow
I/P
3
2
-V
1
+V
240 11.2
16 max.
278
8-M4 L=5(Both Sides)
38
4-M4 L=5
11.2240
LED
SVR
OUTPUT
7 7 55 5 33 3 11 1
2 24 4 26 6 48 8 6
Mating Housing Terminal
or equivalent or equivalent
Block Diagram
PFC fosc : 70KHz
PWM fosc : 100KHz
FAN
O.V.P.
-V
+VRECTIFIERS
&
FILTER
-S
+S
CIRCUIT
DETECTION
POWER
AUX
REMOTE
CONTROL
RC
FILTER
&
RECTIFIERS
AUX POWER
(12V/0.1A)
SHARING
LOAD
LS
P OK
LIMITING
ACTIVE
CURRENT
INRUSH
CONTROL
I/P
SWITCHING
POWERRECTIFIERS
FILTER
EMI
PWM
&
PFC
PFC
CONTROL
O.T.P.
O.L.P.
Pin No. Pin No.
2
1
3,5,7
  RCG: Remote ON/OFF Ground          TRIM: Adjustment of Output  Voltage
  RC2: Remote ON/OFF                         LS: Load Share
  -S    : -Remote Sensing                        +S: +Remote Sensing
Assignment Assignment
RC2
RCG
-S
Mating Housing Terminal
or equivalent or equivalent
8
6
4
+S
TRIM
LS(Current Share)
Control Pin No. Assignment(CN3) : HRS DF11-6DP-2DS or equivalent
HRS DF11-6DS HRS DF11-**SC
Control Pin No. Assignment(CN1,CN2) : HRS DF11-8DP-2DS or equivalent
HRS DF11-8DS HRS DF11-**SC
AUX
RC1
AUXG
1500W Single Output Power Supply RSP -1500  s er i es
CN1 CN2 CN3
1500W S ing le  Outpu t  Power  Supp ly R S P 1 5 0 0  s e r i e s
WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM ASTRODYNE USA: 1-800-823-8082
ASTRODYNE PACIFIC: 886-2-26983458
Function Manual
1.Remote ON/OFF
(1)Remote ON/OFF control becomes available by applying voltage in CN1 & CN2 & CN3
(2)Table 1.1 shows the specification of Remote ON/OFF function
(3)Fig.1.2 shows the example to connect Remote ON/OFF control function
File Name:RSP-1500-SPEC   2013-11-01
Table 1.1 Specification of Remote ON/OFF
Fig.1.2 Examples of connecting remote ON/OFF
Connection Method
SW Logic
Output on SW Open SW Open
SW Open
Fig. 1.2(A) Fig. 1.2(B) Fig. 1.2(C)
Output off SW Close SW Close
SW Close
2.2KΩ
AUX
RC1
12V typ.
AUXG
150Ω
RCG
RC2
SW
620Ω
5V
150Ω RC2
12V typ.
RCG
AUXG
2.2KΩ
RC1
AUX
(A)Using external voltage source (B)Using internal 12V auxiliary output
SW
150Ω RC2
12V typ.
AUXG
SW
RCG
(C)Using internal 12V auxi liary output
2.2KΩ
RC1
AUX
Derating Curve Static Characteristics
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ( )℃
20
40
60
50
80
100
-20 0 10 20 30 40 45 50 60 70
INPUT VOLTAGE (V) 60Hz
100
90
80
70
60
90 100 120 140 150 160 180 200 220 240 264
+5V
+12V,+15V
Others
(HORIZONTAL)
1500W Single Output Power Supply RSP -1500  s er i es
1500W S ing le  Outpu t  Power  Supp ly R S P 1 5 0 0  s e r i e s
WWW.ASTRODYNETDI.COM ASTRODYNE USA: 1-800-823-8082
ASTRODYNE PACIFIC: 886-2-26983458
3.Output Voltage TRIM
4.Current Sharing
(1)Adjustment of output voltage is possible between 70~100%(Typ.) of the rated output which is shown in Fig. 3.1
(1)Parallel operation is available by connecting the units shown as below
(+S,-S and LS are connected mutually in parallel):
(2)The voltage difference among each output should be minimized that less than 0.2V is required
(3)The total output current must not exceed the value determined by the following equation
(4) In parallel operation 4 units is the maximum, please consult the manufacture for other
applications
(5) When remote sensing is used in parallel operation, the sensing wire must be connected only
to the master unit
(Output current at parallel operation)=(The rated current per unit) (Number of unit) 0.9× ×
File Name:RSP-1500-SPEC   2013-11-01
(2)Connecting a resistor externally between TRIM and-S on CN1 or CN2 that is shown in Fig. 3.2.
(3)+S & +V, -S & -V also need to be connected on CN1 or CN2.
2.Alarm Signal Output
(1)Alarm signal is sent out through "P OK" & "P OK GND" pins
(2)An external voltage source is required for this function. The maximum applied voltage
     is 50V and the maximum sink current is 10mA
         (3)Table 2.1 explain the alarm function built-in the power supply
Fig. 2.2 Internal circuit of P OK (Open collector method)
External voltage and R
(The max. Sink is 10mA and 50V)
P OK GND
P OK
Function
P OK
The signal is "Low" when the power supply is above
65% of the rated output voltage-Power OK
Low
(0.5V max at 10mA)
Description Output of alarm(P OK)
The signal turns to be "High" when the power supply
is under 65% of the rated output voltage-Power Fail
High or open
(External applied voltage
 10mA max.)
R
V0.1uF 100KΩ
+S
Load
V-
V+
-S
LS
LS
-S
+S
CN1
CN2
No.1(Master)
AC/L AC/N
No.2(Slave)
AC/L AC/N
LS
V-
+S
-S
LS
-S
+S
CN1
CN2
V+
AC/NAC/L
CN2-S
V-
LS
CN1
+S
-S
LS
+S
V+
AC/L AC/N
LS
V-
+S
-S
LS
-S
+S
CN1
CN2
V+
No.3(Slave)
No.4(Slave)
+V
-V
+S
-S
1500W Single Output Power Supply RSP -1500  s er i es
470Ω0Ω 1.8KΩ OPEN
70%
80%
90%
100%
Vout
R
Fig. 3.1 External Resistor (Typical)
Fig. 3.2 Output voltage trimming
Table 2.1 Explanation of alarm
R(0.5W)
+S
+V
LOAD
-V
-S
TRIM
-S